
ROXBURGHSHIRE POST OFFICES.
       (updated 25-2-2022)

Acreknowe Camp    8-8-1916: HAWICK.  Closed 26-9-1916 
   (also 'Army PO, Home Defence, No.6', 31-5-1915 to 23-10-1915)

Allan Water    20-9-1882: HAWICK.  Closed 4-12-1888.
Ancrum    29-1-1846: JEDBURGH.  T.O.1-7-1878(AIL).  MO-SB 1-6-1886.  1-2-1887 RSO.  

   No.651 issued 1893.  1-8-1905 SO / POST TOWN (&1947).  By 1952 JEDBURGH.  Closed 11-1-2007.
   Re-open 22-2-2007.  Closed 9-3-2009  >Hosted Outreach, Ancrum Pantry.

Baileymill (Cumb)  by 1/1937: NEWCASTLETON (by 2017, Mon/Th.10-12noon).  Closed (by) 2-1-2020.
Bonchester Bridge  May 1835: PP.HAWICK.  MO-SB 1-5-1883.  T.O.2-12-1890(BCG).  Closed 2-7-2009 >Denholm Mobile.
Borthwickbrae Burnfoot:  8-10-1900 (ex 'Deanburnhaugh') HAWICK.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.12-3-1901(QTW).

   28-5-1928 'Borthwickbrae' (see below)
Borthwickbrae    28-5-1928 (see above) HAWICK. T.O.(QTW)(discont.3-10-1951). Closed 1-12-1982 (repld.by Roberton).
Bowden    Aug.1848: MELROSE.  1857 EDINBURGH.  1868 NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS.  Rubber 1888.

   Nov.1975 MELROSE.  By 2000 in village hall (to 1,Brunton Park, 7-7-2003) (to Village Hall 24-6-2004)
   Closed 4-10-2007   >Hawick Mobile April 2009 (later Denholm Mobile)

Camptown    3-8-1850: JEDBURGH.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.16-4-1901(ZMA).  Closed 23-7-1993.
Cappercleuch    27-3-1866 'Coppercleuch' SELKIRK.  Rubber 1891.  T.O.8-8-1893(CPZ).  

   19-6-1912 'Cappercleuch'.  Closed 22-6-1968.
Cauldmill    11-10-1886: HAWICK.  T.O.16-9-1890(CML)(discont.16-4-1924).  Closed 31-7-1947.
Clintmains (Berw)  21-4-1855: EDINBURGH.  By 5/1856 ST.BOSWELLS,Rox.  By Oct.1857 EDINBURGH.

   1868 ST.BOSWELLS.  1-10-1877 NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS.  Rubber 1886.  
   Replaced by 'Dryburgh' 1949/51.

Crailing    27-9-1853: KELSO.  Rubber 1889.  By 7/1890 JEDBURGH.  Closed 14-6-1958.
Darnick    6-1-1847: MELROSE.  Rubber 1889.  T.O.25-6-1889(DRK).  MO-SB 1-11-1890.  

   Closed 22-11-1984.  Re-open 22-4-1985.  Closed 12-5-1990.
Deanburnhaugh    23-5-1856: HAWICK.  Replaced by 'Borthwickbrae Burnfoot' 8-10-1900.
Denholm    1-6-1834: HAWICK.  M.O.1-4-1863.  S.B.28-12-1863.  T.O.1870(DFX).
Dryburgh (Berw)    4-5-1881: NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS,Rox.  Closed 19-1-1886.  

   Re-estd.by 1951 (ex 'Clintmains')  NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS.  1975 MELROSE. Closed by Jan.2001
Eccles (Berw)    14-7-1871: COLDSTREAM.  Rubber 1886.  1887 KELSO,Rox.  T.O.9-2-1904(EKC).

   28-10-1928 GREENLAW.  5-1-1948 KELSO.  Closed 20-3-2009  >Coldstream Mobile.
Eckford    23-8-1895 (ex 'Kirkbank') KELSO.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.9-8-1904(EKF).  

   By 7/1904 ROXBURGH S.O.  3-11-1948 KELSO.  Closed 20-2-1970.
Ednam    24-6-1885: KELSO.  Rubber 1904 (t.c.April 2020, virus, reopen by 28/9/2020)
Enzieholm    Jan.1856: HAWICK (Hawick 30 miles, Langholm 7 miles).  Closed 25-2-1861.
Gattonside    26-12-1848: MELROSE. Rubber 1899.  Closed 31-3-1982. Re-open 1-3-1986.  Closed 27-3-1986.
HAWICK    5-7-1768: POST TOWN. M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838. No.174 allocated 1844. 

   S.B.17-2-1862. T.O.1870(HK).  FPO, Safeway Store, closed 6-7-2004.
--Burnfoot    10-12-1952
--Dickson St (6)      9-8-2019: PO Local
--Dovemount Place  1-7-1883: MO-SB: discont.1-6-1892: re-estd.by 1907.  Closed 30-11-1962.
--Sandbed    22-4-1904: MO-SB (ex 'Towerknowe') (to Town Hall 24-11-2005). Closed 5-1-2006. 

   Re-open 16-1-2006 (No.7,Sandbed)  >Main 22-2-2016 (t.c. 12/5/2019: reopen 17-5-2019).
--Towerknowe    1-6-1892: MO-SB.  Replaced by 'Sandbed' 22-4-1904.
--Weensland Rd.    1937 (poc.11/5/1937).  Closed 12-4-1960.
--Wilton    16-1-1857.  M.O.1-7-1865.  S.B.2-10-1865.  Closed 30-9-1867.
--Wilton Dean    1937 (poc.11/5/1937).  Closed 17-6-1994.
--Wilton Path    20-9-1882.  MO-SB 1-7-1886.  Closed 2-9-1889.  Re-open 1-12-1889: non MO-SB: rubber issued.

   Closed 13-8-1903.
Heiton    6-12-1846: KELSO (&1900).  T.O.24-12-1895(HTI).  By 1/1902 ROXBURGH S.O. (&1916).

   By 4/1917 KELSO.  Closed by 1999.
Hermitage    1935 (poc.13/11/1935) NEWCASTLETON.  Closed 23-11-1962.
Hownam    5-1-1889: KELSO.  Rubber 1889.  1-11-1928 JEDBURGH.  19-12-1928 KELSO.  Closed 22-3-2007.
Howpasley (Selk)    1-6-1884: HAWICK.  Closed 20-5-1899.
Hume (Berw)    13-11-1881: GREENLAW RSO.  By 7/1890 KELSO.  Rubber 1904.  T.O.19-10-1909(HUF).

   1-4-1910 GREENLAW.  5-1-1948 KELSO.  Closed 30-4-1971.
JEDBURGH    5-7-1768: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838. No.187 allocated 1844.  

     S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(JED).  HO>SSO 1-7-1919.  BO>MSPO 1990s (to 39,High St. 24-2-2006)
   (McColls, POL, 22-1-2018).

--Hindhousefield    1-2-1953   >PO Local 1-5-2014.  Closed 27-3-2020  >Denholm Mobile 31-3-2020.
KELSO    5-7-1768: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792.  No.193 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  



   T.O.1870(KO).  HO>SSO 7-3-1969.  BO>MSPO 13-3-1993  >Main c.1-4-2016.
Kershopefoot (Cumbria)  1879: CARLISLE.  Rubber 1898.  9-7-1912 NEWCASTLETON. Closed 5-1-2010.
Kirkbank    24-4-1845: KELSO.  Replaced by 'Eckford' 23-8-1895.
Langhaughwalls    2-7-1888: HAWICK.  Rubber 1902.  Closed 1922 (Jan-Mch)
Langshaw    8-9-1875: GALASHIELS,Selk.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1922 (Jan-Mch)
Langtown    1793 (on Langholm - Hawick road).  Closed by 1813.
Lanton    27-3-1899: JEDBURGH.  Rubber 1899.  T.O.11-11-1908(LVH).  Closed by 1995.
Lempitlaw    29-5-1899: KELSO.  Rubber 1899.  Closed 1-11-1982.
Lilliesleaf    30-5-1834: PP.SELKIRK.  M.O.1-3-1854: discont.31-12-1858: re-estd.1-10-1859.  S.B.2-3-1863.

   1874 S.O.  No.508 issued 1885.  1-6-1899 RSO.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  8-5-1931 MELROSE. 
   Closed by 10/11/2018.   Denholm Mobile 3-9-2019 (Tues.8.30 to 9am).

Loan    1-8-1934: HAWICK.  S.B.3-2-1937.  Closed 6-6-1967.
Makerston    10-6-1850: KELSO.  Rubber 1900.  Closed 14-2-1971.
Maxton    12-8-1856: ST.BOSWELLS.  Closed 1860.  

   Re-estd.28-8-1905: NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS.  Rubber 1905.  Closed 30-8-1969.
MELROSE    5-7-1768: POST TOWN.  M.O.1-10-1792: discont.11-3-1815: re-estd.6-12-1838.  No.244 allocated 1844.  

   S.B.2-3-1863.  T.O.1870(MNR). HO>SSO 1-5-1924. BO>MSPO 1990s (relocated 23-10-2018).
   Closed 9-11-2019.   Denholm Mobile 9-12-2019.

Midlem    29-6-1898: SELKIRK.  Rubber 1898.   (by 2016, Thurs.9am-5pm only).  Closed by 24/10/2017.
   Reopen by 9/7/2018.  Closed by 8/6/2019.  Reopen by 27/1/2020 (Thurs.9am-5pm).

Minto    4-11-1888: SO/POST TOWN.  No.261 issued 1888.  14-6-1927 HAWICK.  Closed 1940
Morebattle    10-4-1844: KELSO.  MO-SB 2-12-1872.  T.O.8-12-1878(MOL).  Closed 6-3-2009 >Hosted Outreach,Hotel.
Mossburnford    21-7-1854: JEDBURGH.  Closed 1855.
Mowhaugh    25-1-1894: KELSO.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 1949.
Nenthorn (Berw)    17-3-1884: KELSO.  Rubber 1897.  T.O.24-6-1909(NER).  Closed 10-8-2000.
NEWCASTLETON  2-2-1825: PP.LANGHOLM (&1845).  By 1855 HAWICK.  M.O.1-7-1861.  S.B.17-2-1862.

   T.O.1870(NHL).  1872 S.O.  1-4-1887 RSO.  No.650 issued 1893.  1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.
   >PO Local, Lumsden’s Newsagents, by 5-11-2012.  Closed 13-2-2013.  Hosted Outreach from 6-3-2013.
   <PO Local+  15-1-2014 (Holm Hardware).  Closed 10-6-2015.  Re-open 1-9-2015 (PO Local, Spar).

Newmill-on-Teviot  15-2-1892: HAWICK.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.25-6-1901(NOT).  Closed 3-2-1943.  
   Re-open 1-7-1945.  Closed 31-10-1974.

Newstead    26-10-1868: MELROSE.  Rubber by 1904.  Closed 30-6-1981.
Newtown St.Boswells:  1854: EDINBURGH.  1868 S.O.  No.387 issued 1869.  MO-SB 1-7-1871.  

   T.O.1871(NHZ).  SO<HO 1-7-1883.  HO>SSO 1-10-1906.  Nov.1975 MELROSE.
   >Partner, Newsagents, 27-4-2009.  Closed 28-2-2010  >Hosted,Council Offices 4-3-2010 >Mobile 6/2020.

Nisbet    10-7-1900: JEDBURGH (&1904).  Rubber 1900.  T.O.2-10-1900(NSI).  
   By 4/1906 ANCRUM S.O.(&1947).  By 1952 JEDBURGH.  Closed 30-6-1966.

Oxnam    25-3-1878: JEDBURGH.  Rubber 1892.  Closed 25-1-2000.
Riccarton    13-8-1873: HAWICK.  MO-SB 1883: discont.1-11-1901.  T.O.22-8-1951(RIC). 

   Closed 28-5-1966.
Roberton    12-1-1844: HAWICK.  Closed 1855.  Re-estd.10-1-1984 (ex 'Borthwickbrae'). Closed 25-9-2003.
Roxburgh    1-4-1880: S.O.  MO-SB 1-8-1882.  No.481 issued 1885.  1-3-1888 RSO.

   1-8-1905 SO/POST TOWN.  3-11-1948 KELSO.  T.O.15-8-1951(RHX).  (tc.27-11-2000: re-open 15-10-2001)
   Closed 10-12-2004.

St.Boswells    6-10-1803 'St.Boswells Green': POST TOWN.  No.301 allocated 1844: M.O.Office.
   By 1855 'St.Boswells'.  1857 EDINBURGH.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(SXD).  1868 S.O.
   By Oct.1892 NEWTOWN ST.BOSWELLS.  9/1937 POST TOWN.  Nov.1975 MELROSE.
   (to McColls 22-1-2018, PO Local).

Smailholm    6-4-1846: KELSO.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.23-5-1899(XEM)(discont.20-5-1925).  Closed 1969.
   Re-estd.20-3-1974.  Closed by April 2001.

Southdean    27-2-1862: HAWICK.  Rubber 1902.  Closed 31-12-1977.
Sprouston    16-6-1845: KELSO.  Rubber 1893.  T.O.13-6-1893(SOI).  Closed 11-9-2000.
Stichill    1-3-1851 'Stitchell' KELSO.  15-3-1892 'Stichill': T.O.(SZC).  Rubber 1892.  Closed 1-3-2005.
Stobs    7-2-1856: HAWICK.  Rubber 1904.  Closed 25-3-1961.
Stobs Camp    1903: HAWICK: seasonal (eg.21-7-1903 to 14-10-1903; 21-6-1904 to 19-9-1904; eg.28-5-1907 to 13-8-1907;

   eg.Aug.1908; eg.15-7-1914 to 11-8-1914) MO-SB & T.O.  Closed 1915.
Teviothead    Feb.1839: HAWICK.  Rubber 1894.  T.O.12-3-1901(TVE).  (tc.3-2-1943: re-open        ).  Closed 1992.
Yetholm    10-4-1844: KELSO.  M.O.1-7-1861.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1870(YAV).  No.486 issued 1885.

   (to Village Shop 26-3-2016, PO Local).



ROXBURGHSHIRE POST OFFICES  25-2-2022    (H) = Hosted Outreach    (M) = Mobile Service    

HAWICK    (---) KELSO   TD5 7AT
--Burnfoot    TD9 8EG Eccles (M) TD5 7QR
--Dickson Street    TD9 7EL
--Sandbed    TD9 0HE Ednam TD5 7QQ 
rural: Morebattle (H) TD5 8QG
Bonchester Bridge (M) TD9 8JN Yetholm TD5 8RA
Denholm    TD9 8LX

NEWCASTLETON  TD9 0RB
JEDBURGH    TD8 6AN
--Hindhousefield    TD8 6LA (M) MELROSE (M)   TD6 9RX
rural: Bowden (M) TD6 0SS 
Ancrum (H)    TD8 6XH Newtown St.Boswells (M) TD6 0SA

St.Boswells TD6 0AT
under SELKIRK Lilliesleaf (M) TD6 9HX
Midlem (Th.9-5)    TD7 4QB



FADs   830 series  GALASHIELS, Selkirkshire TD1;  LAUDER, Berw.TD2;  GORDON, Berw.TD3;  EARLSTON, Berw.TD4  
        KELSO, Rox.TD5;  MELROSE, Rox.TD6;   SELKIRK,TD7;  JEDBURGH, Rox.TD8;  DUNS, Berwickshire,TD11;     
        COLDSTREAM, Berw.TD12; CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd.TD12;  EYEMOUTH, Berw. TD14;  PEEBLES, EH45  
        WALKERBURN, Peebleshire, EH43;  INNERLEITHEN, Peebleshire EH44;  WEST LINTON, Peeblesshire, EH46.

Note    NEWCASTLETON, Roxburghshire, TD9 0RB is in the Dumfries & Galloway FAD area, with the FAD 150 818, but its 
sub-offices Baileymill and Kershopefoot (both in Cumbria, and both now closed) are in the 830 series.

Crown Offices
002 830    MELROSE, Rox. TD6 9LE (Buccleuch St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (113 830). Closed 9-11-2019

 >Denholm Mobile (720 830)
003 830    SELKIRK, TD7 4BP (30, Market Place). BO>MSPO 1990s (121 830) (40, Market Pl. 31-10-2016, POL) (200 830).
004 830    PEEBLES, EH45 8AA (14, Eastgate).  BO>MSPO 1990s (127 830) >MAIN 22-4-2013.
005 830    DUNS, Berwickshire, TD11 3AB.  BO>MSPO 29-5-1989 (108 830) (24-28, Mkt.Sq.19-8-2014, MAIN) (194 830).
006 830    GALASHIELS, Selkirkshire, TD1 1UU 91, Channel St).  BO>FPO, WHSmith, 24-10-2007 (188 830).
007 830    COLDSTREAM, Berw. TD12 4AB.  BO>MSPO 1990s (112 830) (see also 205 830).
008 830    JEDBURGH, Rox. TD8 6DG (37, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (124 830) (McColls 22-1-2018, POL) (202 830).
009 830    KELSO, Rox. TD5 7AF (2, Horsemarket).  BO>MSPO 13-3-1993 (141 830)
010 830    HAWICK, Rox. TD9 9AB (2-6, North St). BO>FPO (Safeway Store) 1990s (147 830).  Closed 6-7-2004.
Other offices
101 830    Bowden, MELROSE, TD6 0SS (Public Hall, Main St). Closed 4-10-2007 >Hawick (later Denholm) Mobile (704 830)
102 830    Buckholmside (TSO),  GALASHIELS, TD1 2HR (45, High Buckholmside).  Closed 5-1-1994.
103 830    Clovenfords, GALASHIELS, TD1 3ND (Bowland Rd).  Closed 20-4-2008 >Hawick / Denholm Mobile (see 702 830)
104 830    Darnick, MELROSE, TD6 9AH (Smiths Rd).  Closed 12-5-1990.
105 830    EARLSTON, Berw. TD4 6BS.  Closed 29-3-2008.  Reopen 3-9-2008 (see 189 830)  >PO Local 6-9-2013.

Closed 29-3-2017  >Denholm Mobile c.18-2-2018 (714 830).
106 830    Ettrick, SELKIRK, TD7 5HU.  Closed 30-7-2004.
107 830       ? FAD reallocated – see below
107 830    Tweedbank (TSO), GALASHIELS, TD1 3RP (3, Tweedbank Drive). Opened 9-7-1984.  Closed 24-10-2003.
108 830       ?  FAD reallocated – see below
108 830    DUNS, Berw. TD11 3DB.  BO>MSPO 29-5-1989 (ex 005 830) (relocated 19-8-2014, MAIN, see 194 830).
109 830    Gala Park (TSO), GALASHIELS, TD1 1JE (8, Balmoral Place) >PO Local 30-4-2015.  Open.
110 830    GORDON, Berw. TD3 6JW (Main St).  Closed 18-11-2008.  Denholm 2 Mobile 4-9-2019 (718 830).
111 830        ?  Huddersfield Street, GALASHIELS.  Replaced by 'Croft Street' 1-4-1965 (see below)
111 830    Croft Street (50), GALASHIELS, TD1 3BJ.  Opened 1-4-1965 (see above).  Closed 18-2-2003.
112 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
112 830    COLDSTREAM, Berw.TD12 4DL (69, High St).  BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 007 830) (>205 803, when?)
113 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
113 830    MELROSE, Rox. TD6 9LE (Buccleuch St). BO>FPO 1990s (ex 002 830) (relocated 23-10-2018, see 201 830)

Closed 9-11-2019 > Denholm Mobile (720 830).
114 830    LAUDER, Berw. TD2 6SR (18, Market Place) >PO Local 19-2-2016.  Open.
115 830    Lilliesleaf, MELROSE, TD6 9JA (Rosemary Cottage) (to 3, Riverview, ?5-10-2006, see 187 830). 
116 830    Oxton, LAUDER, TD2 6PW (Station Rd) (t.c.13-10-1987, reopen 7-3-1988).  Closed 16-4-2009 >Mobile (703 830).
117 830    Raeburn Meadow (TSO), SELKIRK, TD7 4HL.  Closed 2-7-2005. 
118 830    St.Boswells, MELROSE, TD6 0AA (Main St) (to McColls 22-1-2018, PO Local, see 203 830).
119 830    Station Road (1), SELKIRK, TD7 5DJ.  Closed 13-10-2012.
120 830    Stow, GALASHIELS, TD1 2QN (13/15, Townfoot) (in Midlothian).  Open.
121 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
121 830    SELKIRK, TD7 4BZ (43/45, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 003 830) (40, Mkt Place 31-10-2016, POL)(200 830).
122 830    Tweed Road (44), GALASHIELS, TD1 3DY.  Closed 3-12-2014.     Denholm Mobile 4-9-2019 (719 830).
123 830    WALKERBURN, Peeblesshire, EH43 6AF (28, Galashiels Rd).  Open.
124 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
124 830    JEDBURGH, Rox. TD8 6DQ (39, High St). BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 008 830) (McColls 22-1-2018, POL) (202 830).
125 830    Langlee (TSO), GALASHIELS, TD1 2DE (Marmion Rd) (to Pharmacy 2-12-2015, PO Local, see 197 830).
126 830    Newtown St.Boswells, MELROSE, TD6 0PG (Tweedside Rd) >Partner 27-4-2009 (325 222). Closed 28-2-2010.

Hosted 4-3-2010, Council Offices (556 470).  Mobile 2020 (722 830).
127 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
127 830    PEEBLES, EH45 8AA (14, Eastgate) BO>MSPO 1990s (ex 004 830) >MAIN 22-4-2013.  Open.
128 830    Coldingham, EYEMOUTH, Berw. TD14 5NL  (to 2, High Street, 3-8-2004, see 137 830).  Closed 10-5-2007. 

Reopen 18-10-2007. Closed 9-12-2009.  Reopen 8-2-2010.
129 830    Eddleston, PEEBLES, EH45 8QN (12, Station Rd). Closed 30-5-2001.  Reopen 26-10-2001.  Closed 14-7-2003.
130 830    INNERLEITHEN, Peeblesshire, EH44 6HD (53, High St) (relocated 5-2-2015, PO Local).  Closed 9-2-2017

>Denholm Mobile 17-2-2017.
131 830    Kingsmeadows (TSO), PEEBLES, EH45 9AX (3, Glenn Rd).  Open.



132 830    Rosetta Rd (TSO), PEEBLES, EH45 8JT (1,Wemyss Place) >PO Essentials 18-11-2008 (014 458). Closed 13-12-2010
133 830        ?Stobo, PEEBLES, EH43 8NX.  Closed 24-12-1987.
134 830    WEST LINTON, Peeblesshire, EH46 7EE (Main St).  Open.
135 830    Allanton, DUNS, TD11 3LA.  Closed 12-7-2006.
136 830    Chirnside, DUNS, TD11 3YA (Chirnside Gallery, 2, Roseberry Terrace 7-10-2009) (reloc.22-1-2015, POL)(195 830).
137 830    Coldingham, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5NG  (ex 128 830, 3-8-2004 ?).  Closed 10-5-2007. Reopen 18-10-2007.

Closed 9-12-2009.  Reopen 8-2-2010 (but still 128 830).
138 830    Gavinton, DUNS, TD11 3QT.  Closed 30-7-2009.    Denholm Mobile 3-9-2019 (717 830).
139 830    Grantshouse, DUNS, TD11 3RW.  Closed 7-6-2004.
140 830    Greenlaw, DUNS, TD10 6XA (3, West High St).  Closed 13-2-2009 >Coldstream Mobile (see 708 830).
141 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
141 830    KELSO, TD5 7AT (13, Woodmarket).  BO>MSPO 13-3-1993 (ex 009 830)  >MAIN c.1/4/2016.  Open.
142 830    Swinton, DUNS, TD11 3JJ (9, Main St).  Closed 27-10-2006.
143 830    Ayton, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5QH (High St).  Closed 22-3-2012  >Hosted (107 471).
144 830    Burnmouth, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5SX (2, Lyall Terrace).  Closed 31-1-1997.
145 830    Reston, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5JS (Country Store, Main St)  >PO Local 24-6-2016. Open.
146 830    St Abbs, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5PP (1, Murrayfield).  Open.
147 830        ?  FAD reallocated – see below
147 830    HAWICK, TD9 9NQ (Safeway, Mart St). BO>FPO 1990s (ex 010 830).  Closed 6-7-2004.
148 830    EYEMOUTH, TD14 5EU (26, High St) >POL 3-11-2017. Closed 5-10-2018. Reopen 15-3-2019 (McColls, 207 830)
149 830    Bonchester Bridge, HAWICK, TD9 8JS  (reloc c.17-3-2003, 185 830). Closed 2-7-2009 

>Denholm Mobile (711 830)
150 830    Denholm, HAWICK, TD9 8LX (1, West End).  Open.
151 830    Ancrum, JEDBURGH, TD8 6XH (Ancrum Pantry, The Square).  Closed 9-3-2009 >Hosted (423 470).
152 830    
153 830    Sandbed (TSO), HAWICK, Rox. TD9 9EF   >186 830, 8-12-2005.
154 830    Burnfoot (TSO), HAWICK, Rox. TD9 8EG (5, Kenilworth Ave).  Open.
155 830    CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. TD12 4UH (Village Shop, Main St) >PO Local Sept.2015.  Open.
156 830    Birgham, COLDSTREAM, Berw. TD12 4NF.  Closed 30-7-1997.
157 830    Leitholm, COLDSTREAM, Berw.TD12 4JN (Dowry House, Main St).  Closed 29-3-2004.
158 830    Morebattle, KELSO, TD5 8QG (Main St).  Closed 6-3-2009  >Hosted (424 470).
159 830    Yetholm, KELSO, TD5 8RA (High St) (to Village Shop 26-3-2016, PO Local, see 198 830).
160 830    Hindhousefield (TSO), JEDBURGH, TD8 6LA (Lothian Rd) >PO Local 1-5-2014.  Closed 27-3-2020.

Denholm Mobile 31-3-2020 (721 830).
161 830    Whitsome, DUNS, Berw. TD11 3NA (Whitsome Ark, The Loaning, 9-10-2009) (see also 815 830).  Open.
162 830    Baileymill, NEWCASTLETON, Rox. TD9 0TR (in Cumbria). Closed 2-1-2020 (but possibly earlier) (ex 816 830)
163 830    Branxton, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. TD12 4SL (ex 818 830).  Closed by April 2001.
164 830    Crookham, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'd, TD12 4SY (17, Crookham) Closed 31-7-2014. 

Alnwick Mobile 24-6-2015 (see also 802 830).
165 830    Dryburgh, MELROSE, TD6 0RQ (ex 803 830).  Closed by Jan.2001.
166 830    Eccles, KELSO, TD5 7QR ('Kirkfield'). Closed 20-3-2009 >Coldstream Mobile (709 830) (see also 820 830).
167 830    Ednam, KELSO, TD5 7QQ (Eden Rd)  (ex 821 830) (now 199 830).
168 830    Etal, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. TD12 4TN (2, Etal Village).  Open.   (see also 822 830)
169 830    Ettrick Bridge, SELKIRK, TD7 5JN (The Hirst) (ex 814 830). Closed 30-4-1978.  Reopen by 10/12/1980

Closed 7-11-2006.  Hawick /  Denholm Mobile 14-4-2009 (706 830).
170 830    Fountainhall, GALASHIELS, TD1 2TA (8, Fleming Place).  Closed 17-4-2009 >Denholm Mobile (707 830)

(see also 804 830 & 840 830).
171 830    Heiton, KELSO, TD5 8JR.  Closed by 1999 (see also 823 830).
172 830    Hownam, KELSO, TD5 8AL.  Closed 22-3-2007 (see also 824 830).
173 830    Kershopefoot, NEWCASTLETON, Rox TD9 0TJ (in Cumbria).  Closed 5-1-2010 (see also 825 830)
174 830    Longformacus, DUNS, TD11 3PE ('Birkieknowe').  Closed 29-6-2005 (see also 808 830).
175 830    Midlem, SELKIRK, TD7 4QB (by 2016, Thursdays only) (see also 809 830).  Open.
176 830    Nenthorn, KELSO, TD5 7RY.  Closed 10-8-2000 (see also 827 830).
177 830    Oxnam, JEDBURGH, TD8 6RF.  Closed 25-1-2000 (see also 828 830).
178 830    Roberton, HAWICK, TD9 7LU.  Open  10-1-1984 (to replace Borthwickbrae, which closed 1-12-1982).

Closed 25-9-2003 (see also 817 830).
179 830    Roxburgh, KELSO, TD5 8NF (1, Roxburgh Mill Cottages).  Closed 10-12-2004 (see also 829 830)
180 830    Smailholm, KELSO, TD5 7PH.  Closed 1969.  Reopen 20-3-1974.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 830 830)
181 830    Sprouston, KELSO, TD5 8HP.  Closed 11-9-2000 (see also 831 830).
182 830    Stichill, KELSO, TD5 7TA ('Eildon View').  Closed 1-3-2005 (see also 832 830).
183 830    Westruther, GORDON, Berw. TD3 6NE (t.c.21-6-1988, reopen 14-11-1988). Closed by 1995 (see also 811 830).
184 830    Wilton Dean (TSO), HAWICK, TD9 7HX  >834 830, 1980s.  Closed 17-6-1994.
185 830    Bonchester Bridge, HAWICK, TD9 8JN (Fernbank, Carter Rd) (ex 149 830 c.17-3-2003).  Closed 2-7-2009

>Hawick / Denholm Mobile (711 830).



186 830    Sandbed (TSO), HAWICK, TD9 0HE (Town Hall 8-12-2005, ex 153 830) (7, Sandbed, 16-1-2006)
>MAIN 22-2-2016.  Open.

187 830    Lilliesleaf, MELROSE, TD6 9JF (3, Riverview) (ex 115 830,  ?2005).  Closed by 10/11/2018
>Denholm Mobile 3-9-2019 &16 830)

188 830    GALASHIELS, TD1 1BJ (29-33, Channel St)  >WHSmith 25-10-2007 (ex BO, 006 830) >MAIN by 2014. Open.
189 830    EARLSTON, Berw. TD4 6DB (ex 105 830, 3-9-2008) >PO Local 6-9-2013.  Closed 29-3-2017 

>Denholm Mobile c.18-2-2018 (714 830).
  
194 830    DUNS, Berw. TD11 3BY (to 24-28, Market Square 19-8-2014, MAIN) (ex 005 830 & 108 830). Open.
195 830    Chirnside, DUNS, TD11 3UF (relocated 22-1-2015, PO Local) (ex 136 830). Open.
196 830    INNERLEITHEN, Peeblesshire, EH44 6HA (23/25, High St 5-2-2015, PO Local, ex 130 830).  Closed 9-2-2017

>Denholm Mobile 17-2-2017  <PO Local 29-8-2018 (1,High St) (206 830)
197 830    Langlee, GALASHIELS, TD1 2DE (Pharmacy, 12, Marmion Rd 2-12-2015, POL) (ex 125 830). Closed 6-10-2021.

Reopen 22-10-2021 (8a, Marmion Rd, Pharmacy relocated).  Open.
198 830    Yetholm, KELSO, TD5 8RA (to V.Shop, High St. 26-3-2016, PO Local) (ex 159 830). Open.
199 830    Ednam, KELSO, TD5 7QQ (Edenvale, Stichill Rd, when?) (ex 821 830 & 167 830). Open.
200 830    SELKIRK, TD7 4BL (40, Market Place 31-10-2016, PO Local) (ex 121 830). Open.
201 830    MELROSE, TD6 9PQ (ex 002 830 & 113 830) (201 830, 23-10-2018). Closed 9-11-2019 >Denholm Mobile(720 830)
202 830    JEDBURGH, Rox.TD8 6AN (McColls, 11-17, Canongate 22-1-2018, PO Local) (ex 008 830 & 124 830). Open.
203 830    St.Boswells, MELROSE, Rox. TD6 0AT (McColls 22-1-2018, PO Local) (ex 118 830). Open.
204 830
205 830    COLDSTREAM, Berw. TD12 4DH (64, High St  -  -2018) (ex 007 830 & 112 830). Open.
206 830    INNERLEITHEN, Peeblesshire, EH44 6HA. POL opened 29-8-2018 (1, High St) (ex 196 830 & 130 830). Open.
207 830    EYEMOUTH, Berw. TD14 5AN. Reopen 15-3-2019 (McColls, Coldingham Rd, PO Local) (ex 148 830)  Open.
208 830    Dickson Street (6), HAWICK, TD9 7EL.  PO Local opened 9-8-2019. Open.

PO Locals  458 series
014 458    Rosetta Road, PEEBLES, EH45 8JT  >PO Essentials 18-11-2008 (ex 132 830).  Closed 13-12-2010.
519 458    SBHA, SELKIRK, TD7 5DT.  POL open 22-1-2014 (= Scottish Borders Housing Association). Closed 19-3-2020.

Hosted Outreach, 470 / 470 series
422 470    Bonchester Bridge, HAWICK, TD9 8JN.  PO closed 2-7-2009.  Hosted did not start, see Mobile (711 830).

(see also 149 830 & 185 830).
423 470    Ancrum, JEDBURGH, TD8 6XH.  PO closed 9-2-2009 >Hosted (ex 151 830).
424 470    Morebattle, KELSO, TD5 8QQ.  PO closed 6-3-2009 >Hosted (ex 158 830).
556 470    Newtown St.Boswells, MELROSE, TD6 0SA (ex 126 830 & Partner 325 222)  >Hosted 4-3-2010 c/o Denholm. 

>Denholm Mobile 2020 (722 830).
107 471    Ayton, EYEMOUTH, TD14 5QH  >Hosted 8-5-2012 (ex 143 830).

Mobiles, 444 series
131 444    COLDSTREAM, Berwickshire.  Mobile service started Jan.2009
141 444    HAWICK, Roxburghshire. Mobile service started April 2009; changed to Denholm Mobile in April 2009.

Mobile locations, 700 series
701 830    Norham, BERWICK-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd TD15 2LQ (ex 229 328)  >Coldstream Mobile 27-1-2009 
702 830    Clovenfords, GALASHIELS, Selkirkshire, TD1 3LU (ex 103 830)  >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 14-4-2009.
703 830    Oxton, LAUDER, Berwickshire, TD2 6PN (ex 116 830) >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 15-4-2009.
704 830    Bowden, MELROSE, Rox. TD6 0SS (ex 101 830)   >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 14-4-2009.
705 830    HERIOT, Midlothian, EH38 5YN (ex 159 824)   >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 16-4-2009.
706 830    Ettrick Bridge, SELKIRK, TD7 5JJ (ex 814 830 & 169 830)   >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 14-4-2009.
707 830    Fountainhall, GALASHIELS, TD1 2SY (ex 804 830; 840 830; 170 830)   >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 16-4-2009.
708 830    Greenlaw, DUNS, Berw. TD10 6XA (ex 140 830)   >Coldstream Mobile 15-2-2009.
709 830    Eccles, KELSO, TD5 7QR (ex 820 830 & 166 830)  >Coldstream Mobile 13-3-2009.
710 830    Hutton, BERWICK-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. TD15 1TR (ex 812 328 & 238 328)  >Coldstream Mobile 20-2-2009.
711 830    Bonchester Bridge, HAWICK, TD9 8JN (ex 149 830 & 185 830)  >Hawick/Denholm Mobile 3-7-2009.
712 830    Broughton, BIGGAR, ML12 6HQ (in Peebles-shire) (ex 133 824). Closed 5-4-2016. Denholm 1 Mobile 17-2-2017.
714 830    EARLSTON, Berw. TD4 6DB (ex 105 830; 189 830).  Denholm 2 Mobile c.18/2/2018.
716 830    Lilliesleaf, MELROSE, Rox. TD6 9HX (ex 115 830; 187 830). Denholm 2 Mobile 3-9-2019.
717 830    Gavinton, DUNS, Berw. TD11 3QS (ex 138 830).  Denholm 2 Mobile 3-9-2019.
718 830    GORDON, Berw. TD3 6LW (ex 110 830). Closed 18-11-2008.  Denholm 2 Mobile 4-9-2019.
719 830    Tweed Road, GALASHIELS, Selkirkshire, TD1 3EF (ex 122 830).  Denholm 1 Mobile 9-12-2019.
720 830    MELROSE, Rox. TD6 9RX.  Closed 9-11-2019 (ex 002 830; 113 830; 201 830).  Denholm 1 Mobile 9-12-2019.
721 830    Hindhousefield (TSO), JEDBURGH, TD8 6LA. Closed 27-3-2020 (ex 160 830). Denholm Mobile 31-3-2020.
722 830    Newtown St.Boswells, MELROSE, TD6 0SA (ex 126 830; 325 222; Hosted 556 470). Denholm Mobile 2020.



Partner Outreach 222 series
325 222    Newtown St.Boswells, MELROSE, TD6 0SA (ex 126 830) >Partner 27-4-2009. Closed 28-2-2010.

Hosted c/o Denholm 4-3-2010 (556 470).  Denholm Mobile 2020 (722 830).

CSO     Community sub offices, 800 series  (discontinued c.1998, new FADs issued) (when did the 800 series first appear?)
801 830    Auchencrow, EYEMOUTH, Berw. TD14 5LS.  Closed in or by 1998 (no new FAD issued)
802 830    Crookham, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd TD12 4SY  >164 830. Closed 31-7-2014 >Alnwick Mobile 24-6-2015
803 830    Dryburgh, MELROSE, TD6 0RQ  >165 830.  Closed by Jan.2001.
804 830    Fountainhall, GALASHIELS, TD1 2TA (8, Fleming Place)  >170 830.  Closed 17-4-2009 >Mobile (see 707 830).

Fountainhall is also listed as 840 830, with a different postcode, TD1 2SY (pre-1998, presumably).
805 830    
805 830
807 830
808 830    Longformacus, DUNS, TD11 3PE  >174 830.  Closed 29-6-2005.
809 830    Midlem, SELKIRK, TD7 4QB  >175 830.   Srill listed (Thurs.9am to 5pm).
810 830    
811 830    Westruther, GORDON, Berw. TD3 6NE.  Closed by 1995 (also 183 830, presumably before it was 811 830).
812 830    
813 830
814 830    Ettrick Bridge, SELKIRK, TD7 5JN (The Hirst)  >169 830.  Closed 7-11-2006.
815 830    Whitsome, DUNS, TD11 3NA  >161 830.  Open.
816 830    Baileymill, NEWCASTLETON, Rox. TD9 0TS (in Cumbria)  >162 830.  Closed (by) 2-1-2020.
817 830    Roberton, HAWICK, TD9 7LU  >178 830.  Opened 10-1-1984 (ex 'Borthwickbrae').  Closed 25-9-2003.

Note: Borthwickbrae would fit alphabetically here, but I have no evidence that it did.
818 830    Branxton, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, TD12 4SL  >163 830.  Closed by April 2001.
819 830    Camptown, JEDBURGH, TD8 6PN.  Closed 23-7-1993.
820 830    Eccles, KELSO, TD5 7QR  >166 830.  Closed 20-3-2009  >Coldstream Mobile (see 709 830).
821 830    Ednam, KELSO, TD5 7QG  >167 830.  Open (see also 167 830 & 199 830)
822 830    Etal, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. TD12 4TN  >166 830.  Open.
823 830    Heiton, KELSO, TD5 8JR  >171 830.  Closed in or by 1999.
824 830    Hownam, KELSO, TD5 8AL  >172 830.  Closed 22-3-2007.
825 830    Kershopefoot, NEWCASTLETON, Rox.TD9 0TJ  >173 830.  Closed 5-1-2010 (in Cumbria).
826 830    Lanton, JEDBURGH, TD8 6SX.  Closed by 1995.
827 830    Nenthorn, KELSO, TD5 7RY  >176 830.  Closed 10-8-2000.
828 830    Oxnam, JEDBURGH, TD8 6RF  >177 830.  Closed 25-1-2000.
829 830    Roxburgh, KELSO, TD5 8NE (7, Teviot Rd)  >179 830 (1, Roxburgh Mill Cottages).  Closed 10-12-2004.
830 830    Smailholm, KELSO, TD5 7PH  >180 830.  Closed by April 2001.
831 830    Sprouston, KELSO, TD5 8HP  >181 830.  Closed 11-9-2000.
832 830    Stichill, KELSO, TD5 7TA ('Eildon View')  >182 830.  Closed 1-3-2005.
833 830    Teviothead, HAWICK, TD9 0LL.  Closed 1992.
834 830    Wilton Dean (TSO), HAWICK, TD9 7HX. Closed 17-6-1994 (formerly 184 830).

840 830    Fountainhall, GALASHIELS, TD1 2SY  >170 830.  See comments above under 804 830 – FAD 840 830 in error?

Offices which closed in the 1980s  which must fit into the 830 series, either into the main list or the 800s.  Info sought.
Yarrow, SELKIRK, TD7 5NE.  Closed by Dec.1989.



Yarrowford, SELKIRK, TD7 5NA.  Closed 14-12-1987.
Gattonside, MELROSE, TD6 9NP.  Closed 31-3-1982.  Reopen 1-3-1986.  Closed 27-3-1986.
Lempitlaw, KELSO, TD5 8BN.  Closed 1-11-1982.
Newstead, MELROSE, TD6 9RW.  Closed 30-6-1981.
Wark, CORNHILL-ON-TWEED, N'umb'd. Closed 1-11-1981.

Offices which closed in the 1960s & 1970s      
Abbey St.Bathans, DUNS.  Closed 15-3-1969. Kirkton Manor, PEEBLES.  Closed 31-3-1978.
Cranshaws, DUNS. Closed 13-12-1975. The Glen, INNERLEITHEN. Closed 28-4-1967.
Edrom, DUNS, Berw. Closed 31-3-1978. Traquair, INNERLEITHEN.  Closed 30-9-1969.
Hume, KELSO.  Closed 30-4-1971. Borthwickbrae, HAWICK. Closed 1-12-1982 (see 817 830)
Ashkirk, SELKIRK.  Closed 20-1-1967 Eckford, KELSO.  Closed 20-2-1970.
Bowland, GALASHIELS. Closed 24-5-1969 Dovemount Place (TSO), HAWICK. Closed 30-11-1962.
Cappercleuch, SELKIRK.  Closed 22-6-1968. Weensland Road (TSO), HAWICK.  Closed 12-4-1960.
King St (TSO), GALASHIELS.  Closed 1-4-1971. Hemitage, NEWCASTLETON. Closed 23-11-1962.
Loan, HAWICK.  Closed 6-6-1967. Makerston, KELSO.  Closed 14-2-1971.
Newmill-on-Teviot, HAWICK. Closed 31-10-1974. Nisbet, JEDBURGH. Closed 30-6-1966.
Riccarton, HAWICK.   Closed 28-5-1966. Southdean, HAWICK.  Closed 31-12-1977.
Stobs, HAWICK.  Closed 25-3-1961. ? MINDRUM, N'umb'd.  Closed 1975.


